

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Case No. S280000

OLYMPIC & GEORGIA PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight  
Case No. B312862

Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. BC707591  
The Honorable Malcolm Mackey

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND  
APPELLANT COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

---

JENNIFER BACON HENNING\*  
SBN 193915  
Litigation Counsel  
Calif. State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: (916) 327-7535  
jhenning@counties.org

MICHAEL A. MUNOZ, SBN 218870  
SBN 218870  
Senior Deputy County Counsel  
County of Santa Barbara  
105 E Anapamu Street, Room 201  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101-6060  
Tel: (805) 568-2979  
Mmunoz@countyofsb.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. THE ANALYSIS OF A CLAIMED INTANGIBLE’S CONTRIBUTION TO VALUE OF OTHERWISE TAXABLE PROPERTY INVOLVES A THREE- PART TEST .....	6
1. The taxpayer must establish the presence of an intangible .....	6
2. The taxpayer must show the intangible is not taxable .....	7
a. The form of consideration is irrelevant.....	9
b. It is unnecessary that the payor receive an interest in real estate for purposes of real property law .....	10
3. The taxpayer must show the intangible is capable of a quantified valuation	10
a. The unitary value of property operated as a unit must be apportioned between value attributable to the business enterprise and value of the taxable property itself.....	11
b. The value of an intangible to a business is not the same as the value of the business.....	13
B. APPLYING THE INCOME APPROACH BY REMOVING INTANGIBLE EXPENSES FROM AN INCOME STREAM PRIOR TO CAPITALIZATION MAY ACCOUNT FOR A RETURN “ON” AND “OF” AN INTANGIBLE INVESTMENT .....	14
1. Whether application of a capitalization rate provides for a sufficient return on an investment is a question of fact, not an invalid method as a matter of law ..	15
2. Rule 8 does not support an automatic blanket approach for a return on each and every expense .....	16
C. <i>OGP</i> IMPERMISSIBLY USURPS ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARDS’ FACT-FINDING AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE EVIDENTIARY MATTERS .....	17
1. Sufficiency of the evidence is a factual question.....	17
2. The credibility of evidence is a factual question.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Sheds, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles* (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 384 ..... 8

*Board of Regents v. Roth* (1972) 408 U.S. 564..... 10

*EHP Glendale, LLC v. County of Los Angeles*  
(2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 262..... 18, 19

*Elk Hills Power, LLC v. Board of Equalization* (2013) 57 Cal.4th 593 ..... passim

*GTE Sprint Communications Corp. v. County of Alameda*  
(1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 992..... 18

*Olympic and Georgia Partners, LLC v. County of Los Angeles*  
(2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 100..... passim

*SHC Half Moon Bay, LLC v. County of San Mateo*  
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 471..... passim

*SHR St. Francis LLC v. City and County of San Francisco*  
(2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 622..... passim

**Statutes**

Rev. & Tax Code, § 104 ..... 10

Rev. & Tax Code, § 110 ..... 7, 8, 10, 11

Rev. & Tax Code, § 212 ..... 7, 8, 10

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 8 ..... passim

**Government Publications**

Cal. State Bd of Equalization, Assessors' Handbook Section 502 Advanced Appraisals (Jan. 2015)..... 15

Cal. State Bd of Equalization, Assessors' Handbook Section 501 Basic Appraisal (Jan. 2002)..... 15, 16
